

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

CASE NO. 50482-2023

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO,
COUNTY OF LATAH; and
HONORABLE MEGAN E. MARSHALL, MAGISTRATE JUDGE,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
MANDAMUS OR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

For Petitioners

WENDY J. OLSON, ISB No. 7634
wendy.olson@stoel.com
CORY M. CARONE, ISB No. 11422
cory.carone@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900

For Respondents

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON, ISB No. 5333
daf@fergusondurham.com
CRAIG H. DURHAM, ISB No. 6428
chd@fergusondurham.com
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. NATURE OF CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE	4
IV. STANDARD OF LAW	4
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. The nondissemination order does not violate the First Amendment of the United States Constitution	7
1. Courts must vigilantly protect the Sixth Amendment right to a fair trial	8
2. The nondissemination order is not a prior restraint against the petitioners	9
3. The petitioners’ constitutionally protected right to information is no greater than the public’s right	14
4. The court had no duty to make explicit factually findings or hold a hearing before issuing a nondissemination order.....	15
5. Attorneys in judicial proceedings have lesser First Amendment rights than the public generally.....	16
B. The nondissemination order does not violate Idaho’s Constitution.....	17
C. The petitioners lack standing to assert the First Amendment rights of trial participants	17
VI. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	9
<i>Bauman v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	5, 6, 7
<i>Bridges v. State of Cal.</i> , 314 U.S. 252, 62 S. Ct. 190 (1941).....	18
<i>CBS v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir.1975)	11
<i>Coeur D'Alene Tribe v. Denney</i> , 161 Idaho 508, 387 P.3d 761 (2015).....	5
<i>Cover v. Idaho Bd. of Correction</i> , 167 Idaho 721, 476 P.3d 388 (2020).....	4
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	17
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975)	9, 13
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368, 99 S. Ct. 2898 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 151 Idaho 42, 253 P.3d 716 (2011)	9, 16
<i>Hepworth Holzer, LLP v. Fourth Jud. Dist. of State</i> , 169 Idaho 387, 496 P.3d 873 (2021).....	5, 6
<i>In re Application of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (1988).....	11
<i>In re Perez</i> , 749 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2014)	6

<i>In re T.R.</i> , 52 Ohio St.3d 6, 556 N.E.2d 439 (1990)	11
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 15 F.4th 1005 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>KPNX Broadcasting Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Ariz. 246, 678 P.2d 431 (1984).....	14
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589, 98 S.Ct. 1306 (1978).....	14
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817, 94 S.Ct. 2800 (1974).....	14
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Arizona</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California for Riverside Cnty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735 (1986).....	15
<i>Radio and Television News Ass'n v. U.S. Dis't Court</i> , 781 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986)	8, 10, 14, 17
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (2021).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Regan v. Denney</i> , 165 Idaho 15, 437 P.3d 15 (2019).....	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814 (1980).....	14
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333, 86 S.Ct.1507 (1966).....	9, 13, 15
<i>Sioux Falls Argus Leader v. Miller</i> , 610 N.W.2d 76 (S.D. 2000)	14

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. Grate</i> , 164 Ohio St. 3d 9, 172 N.E.3d 8 (Ohio 2020)	16
<i>The News-J. Corp. v. Foxman</i> , 939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Const. Amend. I, § 9.....	17
Rules	
Idaho Ct. Admin. R. 32(i)(2)(D).....	3
Idaho R. Prof. Conduct 3.6	15, 16
Other Authority	
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: FAIR TRIAL AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE: (4th ed. 2016)	15
